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 WARNING 
If the information in this manual is not followed exactly, a fire or explosion may result causing property damage, 

personal injury or death. 
�
�
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NOTE: IF INSTALLING YOUR OVEN IN 
           CANADA PLEASE CHECK TO MAKE 
           SURE THAT YOU HAVE A MODEL 
           WITH THE CANADIAN LISTING 
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The oven must be supplied with copper or alumimum wires.
If aluminum wire is provided to connect oven to branch  
circuit, UL listed connectors for joining copper and aluminum 
must be used. Follow instructions provided with connectors.
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 WARNING 
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TECHNICAL DATA
For cutout dimensions see followiing section titled:

Preparing location

Ovens Dimension Model
Electrical Ratings and Maximum Connected Load

@ 120/240 Volts  60 Hz @ 120/208 Volts  60 Hz
Amperes Watts Amperes Watts

SINGLE OVEN

multifunction
24” (60 cm) F24PROXV 13,3 3100 11,7 2350

Ltr. DIMENSION 24”

A Cutout Width
22 1/16”

(56 cm)

B Cutout Depth
24”

(61 cm)

C Cutout Height
23”

(58,5 cm)

D Floor Bottom of Cutout
34”

(86,5 cm)

E Minumum Spacing
1/2”

(1,3 cm)

F Cutout Width
23 13/16”

(60,5 cm)

G Cutout Height
23 3/8”

(59,4 cm)

H Visible part of the mounting strips
3/4”

(1,9 cm)
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FLUSH INSTALLATION
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��"�������������2������ ����� ����)����"����������������
 ���"��������������!�����#�� �������������)�����
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�������������2������"������"�������$���������������
� ��������$���������������� �������>�"�����"����������
&������������������"�����"�����0�������������������������
� �������$��!� ����"���� ����2����� ���������������
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%����!�0��2���������������������*����������������
���2����"�������������#�� �����5>�"���7��������������
!��������$�������
��"����!�0��2�������������!�0�����������#���������""�
��������������$��� ������"�������2+�
/�� &���#��������������������"��������*����2���#����*�

.98�����*�:8�3;����.8<�����*�:8�3;�$�����������������
��)������"�������� ����

.�� ����� ���!����$�����������������Copper or�
&��!���!�������

>�� In the United States: 
%����2�!�������"��!��������	��������
����������
����*�&	(�,	?�&�	���K�����������������D�������
�$���������#���"�����	��������
���������������$��
������2���+�	��������?���������������&�����������
�������!��������0�M�����*�-&�8..:N�
In Canada:  
%����2�!�������"��!�������������
���������������
�..�/������������������D��������$���������#���"�����
���������
���������������$��������2���+����������
(���������&�����������/K<���=���������� ����
��=�����5�������7*�
������*��������-N%�/�>�

9�� %������;��5��##������&��!���!�����7�����
������������!����$�������$���"������������2��"�����
�##����������#�������	��������
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��)����!����������"��=�$�����!��������$���
�=������2�"��!������ ����������$������������
����������������E��������$�=��

6�� ����E��������$�=��������$�������������������������
���!��������0����#����$���$�����������E��������
$�=���������� �������������$��!� ����"���� ����2����
� �����)�������

:�� &�������������������������������!����$��#�� �����
�������������"�����#�������##�����$����
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 WARNING 
ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD 
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 CAUTION 
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Be sure your appliance is properly installed and grounded 
by a qualified technician. Ask your dealer to recommend a 
qualified technician or an authorized repair service. 
������##����������!���"���������������2�����'�
�	1������
������������������ ������������&"����!�0��2���������������
#���������$������������""*�������������"��=�$�����������"��!�
����� ����������E��������$�=�����2�����������������������
�����������?�2�����&����������������������������#�� �����
$�����#�����������!������!!��������"����������2������ �����
D������������������������������*��"�������*���0��#����������
� �������������������������!#����������������������������
��������2��������������������������������
“WARNING” Risk of Electric Shock, frame grounded to 
neutral of appliance through a link��
'�������2������2���������������������������#����$�����"�������
$����������������������������5/NN:�	
�7O�!�$������!��O�����
������������� �������*���������������������������������#����$���
2�������2������2�������������������������?�����������������
������2�������2������2���������������������������#����$����+�
�� 1��������������2������"��!����������������"���������"�

�������O�
�� ����2�������2����!����������������2����������O�����
�� �������������������!����������������$�������������������������
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���&�������52�������������������������7��
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������#�����2��������������E��������$�=��

�
�
+&����
'���	�
	��	���
(�� 
��
��,
	�����*
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�� 1����������2������"��!������������"���������"����������
�� ������������2�����'�
�	1������"��!������ ����������
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�	1�������������E��������$�=�5$�������2�������������
����7��

�� ��������������������$���0�������"��!������ ����������
������#�����2��������������E��������$�=��

�� �����������������������"��!������ ����������	
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52������������7�������������E��������$�=��
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Figure A                                               Figure B
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 AVERTISSEMENT 
Si l’information de ce manuel n’est pas suivie exactement, cela peut provoquer un incendie ou une explosion 

pouvant entraîner des dégâts, des blessures ou la mort. 
�

�������	����

�������;�����������������������COMPLETEMENT ET 
SOIGNEUSEMENT������� ����"����2�2���������!#�����
P#��2���������""�������� �����������Q�������������!����������
#��"��!���������"�����
&�����;� �������$�����$��� ������������&�
���((
-
	�(��
������������������R���������������������S����#�����R������������
�R����������������)����"�P��

��#�����������������������*����"���������V�����������P�+�

�� &�=�
������������������������P������)�����������,���
�R
�����������������!�����#��=���������,�������������
�����=��

�� &��������*���������������P������)�������������
�..�/������W���P������,������#�� ������=����
!�����#��=���,�������������������=��

���"�������E������������ ������2�����!�����
REMARQUE : SI VOUS INSTALLEZ VOTRE FOUR AU 
CANADA VERIFIEZ QUE VOUS AVEZ UN MODELE AVEC 
LA MARQUE LISTED CANADIENNE 

�
LA MARQUE COMME INDIQUEE CI-DESSUS: 
���!��)�����!!������)�P��������������2��"���)������"����
�$��� �����������������!P�����������������������

�
������
��	��������

���������;�$�������������������� �����#�������������� �����
��� ����"����+�

�� -W������������������W2���Q������������W2���
�� ��������
�� ������ ��������#���
�� 	� ����
�� ����������"����P������)������������P�������"���
�� (���������������������Q�!����
�� (����������������/4�5.*6��!7�
�� -W�������#��������
�� '���������������������P�����P��
�� ����!W����58�.68�&�7�

EMBALLAGE 

��� �;�������������P��"������!$����2��� �����R������������"�����
1P������;�����������!$����2����#�W��� �����P��!$���������"����
������ ���������W2�����R���2����� ����� ������	��������;�E�!����
������"�����E������ ��������!$����2����

������������
��	�������

���"���������V�������!���P�� ������"�P)��������������������
�##��#��P������"��������"�$��)�P�#����V����$�����P�Q�����
���!���������P������)������#���P�����Q�)������"���*������!#���
#����*�/.8,.98�����*�:8�3;��&�����������������P#��P�� ���"���$����
�������=��X�P����������2����(����������������/.8,.8<�����������V����
������P*� ���;������=����Q���������������/.8,.8<��������������
!�������������E�����������������#�����"�����������2����������
��������R�=�W���#������ ���������������������R�##�������#P��"�P�����
���#��)������ �����������P��������������������W������#��������
"������������!!���P�5 ����"�2����Q����#�2��//7��

�����������!!���P�)��� �������;����$������!����P������)���
#��"����!�����������P�#������P�����������)����"�P��
&#�W�������� �����������P*��RP���������������� ����!��������Y�����
����P$������!����#�����#������)��������������"���$����������
���E���������������"���$����#�������"������
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��
�.�����	�����
��
����

���������;�#�P������������!�����R�!#����!�������"�����
���"���������V��������P�#����������2���##��#��P����������������*�
!�������E�����������������������R�����
��������������R����#�� ����V����#�� �)�P��#�������#������
�� �������������"��V����*����#������� ����������������R����
����������P��&�����;� ����)������$������!����#�������� ���
E��)�RQ��R�!#����!�������������
������
��
�.������������

����#�2������ ������"�����������������"��!��������P����������
#�����R�������������#��#������"����������R��������� ����+�
�� 1���P���������)����
�� 1�!������������P���#������R������������*���#������$���

�P����������������������������!����2��#����+�
����������������������������#���������� ���*�"������!#���

�������������������������#����*�"������!#���
�������������������������#����*�"�������$���
�� &��!���������P������)������$������!����P������)���

�P���������*����2��!!�������P�����������������=�����
Q���������������/.8,.8<������������=����P������)���#�������
$������!����Q�������"�������)������"�����

�� ������"��������� ���"�����������
�

Si un câble en aluminium est fourni pour la connection  du 
four au circuit électrique, il est nécessaire utiliser les  
connecteurs énumérés par UL. Suivez les instructions 
fournies avec les connecteurs.

Le four ne doit être branché qu’avec des fils de cuivre ou 

aluminium.
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������������������������������!������
�R��������������R�������������

9�� ?��������W����������������)��� �����P#����;���� ����
��������;����"����#����P ������R����!!�2������!��������
����R�$[!������!��$����

6�� &�����;� ����)������"��������$����P)����������"����)���
�R����#���������#�������������������������!#��"��������

6. ?�������������������#��S�������"�����	��#����;�#������
�����������������"��������R����W������"����

�

 AVERTISSEMENT 
& �����R�����������������P#���������"���*����#�;��R���!����������
���#������������� �����?��!�;������$����������� ����#����
P �����)���������������������!���������������!�����
&�������;�"�=�!�������"�������!��$���Q��R��������� ���
"���������
(�� ����������"������#��*����"����#����$��2������$��������
#��������R�������������������!!�2������"����������!��$������
$�������)���)�R����
�

(����;���!!�����P�����������R���!������������"�������
���E��������������$�[��������"���$������������R��2������
�
�

 ATTENTION 
�R�##����������������������"�������!��������=�#���������������
P)��#�!�����##��#��P�#��������P#�������
�

�

DONNEES TECHNIQUES 
Pour les dimensions de découpe voir la section suivante intitulée :  

Préparation de l’emplacement 

Fours Dimension Modél
Caractéristiques électriques et puissance raccordée maximum
@ 120/240 Volts 60Hz @ 120/208 Volts 60Hz

Ampères Watts Ampères Watts
SIMPLE 

multifonctions
24” (60 cm) F24PROXV 13,3 3100 11,7 2350

Ltr. DIMENSION 24”

A Découpe largeur
22 1/16”

(56 cm)

B Découpe profonder
24”

(61 cm)

C Découpe hauter
23”

(58,5 cm)

D Fond de la découpe
34”

(86,5 cm)

E Installation en alignement
1/2”

(1,3 cm)

F Découpe largeur
23 13/16”

(60,5 cm)

G Découpe hauter
23 3/8”

(59,4 cm)

H Partie visible des bandes de support
3/4”

(1,9 cm)
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INSATALLATION EN ALIGNEMENT
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����)��� ������������;�����"���*��������;����������
���2����������������"������5N8��!7���������������������
#���V�������#P��
& �������"�����������������!����*�������;� ����)�R���
�R����#�����RP���������P��������;�����$��� �;����)��������+�
/�� (�����P����������#�������"��������������������������

���#���P����Q�)������"���*���!#���#����*�.98�����*�
:8�3;����.8<�����*�:8�3;��

.��   Le four doit uniquement être raccordé avec des fils
 cuivre ou aluminium.�

>�� Aux Etats-Unis : 
�����"������� ����V�������"��!�����������P������)���
��������*�&	(�,	?�&�	���K������W���P�������������
#�� �;��$������������#�����������P������)���
������������P��� ����Q�+�	��������?���������������
&������������������!��������0�M�����*��
-&�8..:N�
Au Canada : 
����"������� ����V�������"��!�����������P������)���
����������..�/�������W���P�������������#�� �;�
�$������������#�����������P������)�������������
���P��� ����Q+����������(���������&�����������
/K<���=���������� ������=�����5�������7*�

������*��������-N%�/�>�

9�� ��������������"����5CUIVRE OU ALUMINIUM7�
������������=����������V�����##��#��P����=�
������P�����)���������##�������P������!P��2����
#�����������P������)�����������������{$�����!P�
"��=�$����RP�����������"���������V�����������P�
�������!�������$�[����������������!�����

6�� ���$�[����������������!���������V��������P�#����
)�R������������!�=�!�!��R��#�����������������"����
#����)�R���#������V�����P#���P�����������#������

6. ����������������������������������������V����#���P�Q�
���)����=��P!��P�����{$��������������!����
�R���!���������
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 AVERTISSEMENT 
DANGER D’ELECTROCUTION 
�� �R���!���������P������)�����������������$������!�������"���������V����

���#P������)������������=�����������2���������!��������#������
�� 	R�������;�#��������������R�=��������� ��������##�������
�� ����!����P������)���Q���������������P���������#���������##�������

�R�=��P!��P���$������"��� ����5���"������2����7������V�����������P��Q����
!������##��#��P������"���������������$�����P��Q����!��������"�����

�� (������������R����"�����������������!#��#������#�����)��*�����E������
����!P�����)���O����������=������R����������R�������!��P����=�
����������	
��R�����(
H�#���#����!������Q����!������

�� 	��$������;�#������!�����Q����������Q�2�;��
�� 	R&D
H��&(����"���$������#�����������������������������Q����!������

���"���$�����������������������������Q����!�����#�������������[����
����P��������������

�� �P��"��;�� ������P�����������)����"�P���� ����� �;������������� �����
�##������������������!�����������P�Q����!������

�� (�� ���������� �;�#���$��������������������*������#���������[����
�����$���������2�� ���������!�����
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 ATTENTION 
	���P#���;���������!#����;�#�������#�W��������R�##�������������R����
#����#P��"�)��!��������!!���P���������!�����������������������
�P#����2������ ����V�����""����P��#�����������������)����"�P�����)���
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Assurez-vous que votre installation est correctement 
installée et branchée par un technicien qualifié. 
Demandez à votre revendeur un technicien qualifié ou  
un service de réparation agréé. 
�����##����������"�$��)�P�� �������������������������� ����
�������P������{��������"�����&#�W�� ����V������������)�R����R��
��#��������������*�$������;������������"��=�$�����#�������"����
E��)�R���$�[����������������!����������������������������������
�������������������������"�2�����&��������������������������"�����
�����#�P�����������!���W������#������!!�������$�����������
"��������������������=�����W2��!����������P ���!!����#������
�����������������������������
""�����;����������=�����P��������
)�������"��!P!������=������������=���������W2��!������
“AVERTISSEMENT” Risque d’électrocution, cadre à la 
masse à une position neutre d’un appareil par une liaison.
-������Q����!�����#�������������������������������������#����
������� �������������������������������P������)���5/NN:�	
�7O�����
!�$������!��O�������� P�����������#���*��������������P2�����
�Y����������������=����������������$��������Q����!�����Q�
��� ��������������������������������������������������Y����!����
Q�������#������������������������������������+�
�� 1P��������;����!����������������������������=�

�=��P!��P����$���������������O�
�� �������;����$���������������������$�����������������!����

#����!������Q�����������R����PO����

�� ��������;����$�������������������$�����������������!����
#����$�����������������������������!���W������������
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��������������������������"�������"���	
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���������������
$������!����5"���2������������P�$����7+�
�� (�����������������=����#��!������*���������;���������������

��������� �������"����������"���$��������"�������"���	
���
����
�����������$������!����5"���2������������P�$����7��

�� ��������;�����$������������������!�������"������=�$�������
�����������!����������#�����������������$�[��������
��������!�����
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�� ��������;������������������������ �������"������������������

�����������������$�[����������������!����5"��������������P�
 ���7��

�� ��������;�����$������������������!�������2�������������
"������=�$������������������!����������#�����������������
$�[����������������!�����

�� ��������;����"��� �������"�������"����������52�������$����7������
���$�[����������������!�����

Figure A                  Figure B
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 ATENCIÓN 
Si no se siguen exactamente las siguientes instrucciones de este manual, puede provocarse un incendio o explosión 

causando daños a la propiedad, heridas a la persona o la muerte. 
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����"� ��*�����ATENTA Y COMPLETAMENTE�������
����������������������������������������!#������"���;����
�����������2������;�����������!������|#��!�������������
&��2}��������)������#��������������&1�
��
	��&(��
�����
��������������������������|�����~�������$�����#�������������
�������������������"������&��!~������������������������*����
�����������~�)�������������+�
�� 
������
�������������*�������"��!�������������|��2��


�P�������	�������,�������!���-�����#�������
���������
�,���������!������������

�� 
�������~*�������"��!�������������|��2��
�P�������
�����������5���������
������������7��..�/�}���!��
�����|�,���!���-�����#���������� ����������,�����!���
���������


��������������2���������������!����������������!#���
NOTA: SI INSTALA SU HORNO EN CANADÁ 
           POR FAVOR, CONTROLE Y ASEGÚRESE 
           QUE TIENE UN MODELO QUE APARECE  
           EN LAS LISTAS CANADIENSES  

�
MARCA, SE MUESTRA COMO ARRIBA: 
���!�����)������!�����������$����2��"����)��������������!#���
�����������~�������
�������������������������������
�

������������
��	�������

�������������������� �����������������~�������2��������
�����!������+�

�� ���������!�������������2��������!�����
�� ����~#�;�
�� ������������������������#��
�� ����� ���
�� &����������#����������������
�� �����������#��"�����������/�#��2����
�� (���������!���������������� �� P��
�� �����������#��"�����������/4��
�� ����������$������
�� '���������2�"��������2�������
�� �����!�����58�.68�&�7�

EMBALAJE 

��!������������������������!$���E�����������������;������
�������1������������!$���E�����#�P���������!$��������������
��2�������������2������� �2�����������������	��#��!����������
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El horno ha de abastecerse ÚNICAMENTE con hilos de cobre o 
aluminio. Si hay en dotaciòn un cable de aluminio por conectar.
El horno al circuito de conexiòn, hay que utilizar los Conectores 
de union de UL de cobre y aluminio.
Seguir atentamente las instrucciones de los conectores.
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DATOS TÉCNICOS 
Para dimensiones de hueco vea la siguiente sección titulada: 

Preparación del lugar 

Hornos Dimensiones Modelos
Intensidad de la Corriente Eléctrica y Máxima Potencia Admisible 

@ 120/240 Voltios 60Hz @ 120/208 Voltios 60Hz
Amperios Vatios Amperios Vatios

INDIVIDUAL 

multifunción
24” (60 cm) F24PROXV 13,3 3100 11,7 2350

Ltr. DIMENSIONES 24”

A Ancho hueco
22 1/16”

(56 cm)

B Profundidad hueco
24”

(61 cm)

C Alto hueco
23”

(58,5 cm)

D ����������������������������
34”

(86,5 cm)

E Installación empotrada
1/2”

(1,3 cm)

F Ancho hueco
23 13/16”

(60,5 cm)

G Alto hueco
23 3/8”

(59,4 cm)

H Parte visibile da la tiras de montaje
3/4”

(1,9 cm)
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INSTALLACIÓN PLANA
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.� �El horno SOLO se tiene que conecta con HILOS DE 
COBRE O ALUMINIO.�
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Asegúrese de que un técnico cualificado instale y conecte 
a tierra correctamente su aparato. Consulte con su 
vendedor para que le recomiende un técnico cualificado o 
un servicio de mantenimiento autorizado. 
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Figura A           Figura B

 (sólo para US)

 (para US o CANADA)
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